Compensation cost under “fair value method” $   6,418 $   -

 ～ 33 ～

   For the six-month period

   ended June 30, 2009

   2007 stock options   2004 stock options

Weighted average fair value of options granted

to employees

$   10.95

   (in dollars)

$   17.4656

   (in dollars)

Compensation cost under “fair value method” $   23,740 $   -

(d) Pro forma information:

For the six-month period

   ended June 30, 2010

For the six-month period

   ended June 30, 2009

Net income Net income  $   160,337  $  291,943
 Pro forma net income   153,919   268,203
Basic earnings

 per share (EPS)

EPS   1.05  (in dollars)   2.00  (in dollars)

 Pro forma EPS   1.01  (in dollars)   1.84  (in dollars)

Diluted earnings

 per share

EPS   1.02  (in dollars)   1.94  (in dollars)

 Pro forma EPS   0.98  (in dollars)   1.78  (in dollars)

 (23) Personnel, depreciation and amortization expenses

   For the six-month period ended June 30, 2010

 Operating costs Operating expenses   Total

Personnel expenses

  Salaries $   43,087 $   466,813 $  509,900

  Labor and health insurance   3,049   33,848   36,897

  Pension   939   20,597   21,536

  Others   589   28,305   28,894

 $   47,664 $   549,563 $  597,227

Depreciation  $   29,029 $   30,400 $   59,429

Amortization  $   123,900 $   30,679  $  154,579

   For the six-month period ended June 30, 2009

 Operating costs Operating expenses   Total

Personnel expenses

  Salaries $   50,037 $   411,241 $  461,278

  Labor and health insurance   2,489   30,525   33,014

  Pension   572   18,380   18,952

  Others   637   34,979   35,616

 $   53,735 $   495,125 $  548,860

Depreciation  $   34,573 $   44,353 $   78,926

Amortization  $   90,107 $   39,108  $  129,215

 ～ 34 ～

5. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(1) Names and relationship of related parties

   Names of related parties   Relationship with the Company

Nexon Corporation (Nexon)  Note

Taiwan e-sports Co., Ltd.  Investee company accounted for under the equity

Gamania Cheer Up Foundation  Same chairman

Note: Nexon held more than 20% of the Company’s voting shares which were accounted for

under the equity method from December 2008 to June 23, 2009.  Thereafter, Nexon

disposed some of the Company’s shares, which resulted to the decrease in Nexon’s

equity interest in the Company to below 20%.  As Nexon had no ability to exercise